To allow for improved transparency in the nature of expenses, in 2016 Brooks moved several expense accounts
from other expenses to purchased services. A portion of 2015 other expenses were reclassified to conform to the
2016 presentation. The reclassification resulted in approximately $10,203,000 shifting from other expenses to
purchased services for the year ended of December 31, 2015. These reclassifications did not have any effect on
Brooks’ total expenses, operating income, or consolidated deficit of revenues over expenses for the year ended
December 31, 2015.

New accounting standards

During the year ended December 31, 2016, Brooks implemented FASB Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No.
2015-03, Interest – Imputation of Interest, (Subtopic 835-30): Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Cost,
which established standards for accounting and financial reporting issues related to the presentation of debt
issuance costs. The standard requires debt issuance costs to be presented as a reduction of the related debt.

The effect of the retroactive application of ASU 2015-03 on previously reported consolidated financial statement
amounts is summarized below:

As Previously   2015  2015

 Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
 Consolidated Balance Sheet:
 Other assets, net $  2,198,031 $ (2,071,197) $ 126,834
 Total assets $ 547,320,491 $ (2,071,197) $ 545,249,294
 Long-term debt, net of current portion $ 226,116,433 $ (2,071,197) $ 224,045,236
 Total liabilities $ 314,792,027 $ (2,071,197) $ 312,720,830
 Total liabilities and net assets $ 547,320,491 $ (2,071,197) $ 545,249,294

Genesis Health, Inc. And Affiliates d/b/a Brooks Rehabilitation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

14

In 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-07, Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): Disclosures for Investments in
Certain Entities that Calculate Net Asset Value per Share (or Its Equivalent). The ASU removes certain disclosures
and the requirement to categorize within the fair value hierarchy investments for which fair value is measured using
NAV as a practical expedient as provided by ASC 820, Fair Value Measurement. The ASU is effective for fiscal
years beginning after December 15, 2016, with early adoption permitted. The ASU should be applied retrospectively